

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC - 12471

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES
& OTHERS,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS
& OTHERS

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS
ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY**

Rebecca A. Jacobstein, BBO 651048
Benjamin H. Keehn, BBO 542006
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL
SERVICES
PUBLIC DEFENDER DIVISION
44 Bromfield Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 910-5726
rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net

Daniel N. Marx, BBO 674523
William W. Fick, BBO 650562
FICK & MARX LLP
100 Franklin Street, 7th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(857) 321-8360
dmarx@fickmarx.com

Matthew R. Segal, BBO 654489
Ruth A. Bourquin, BBO 552985
Carlton E. Williams, BBO 600973
ACLU FOUNDATION OF MASS., INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org

March 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 I. **FARAK’S MISCONDUCT** 7

 II. **THE AGO’S MISCONDUCT** 9

 A. The AGO’s withholding of exculpatory evidence through deception..... 10

 B. The AGO’s failure to correct its false statements..... 16

 C. The AGO’s failure to notify defendants..... 17

 III. **THE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS’ OFFICES’ FAILURE TO NOTIFY DEFENDANTS** 18

 IV. **THE AFFECTED DEFENDANTS**..... 20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT 23

 I. *Assistant Attorneys General, the Attorney General’s Office, and District Attorneys’ Offices have each committed misconduct that has exacerbated the Amherst Lab scandal.* 23

 A. AAGs Foster and Kaczmarek violated defendants’ constitutional rights and defrauded the court. 24

 B. The AGO breached its duty to investigate not once, but twice. 27

 1. In 2013, the AGO failed to investigate the scope of Farak’s misconduct..... 27

 2. In 2015, the AGO again failed to adequately investigate the scope of Farak’s misconduct. 29

- C. Both the AGO and the DAOs deliberately blocked defendants' appellate rights. 32
 - 1. The AGO violated due process by failing to alert courts to its attorneys' false statements and by failing to notify defendants of its attorneys' misconduct 33
 - 2. The DAOs violated due process by failing to notify defendants of Farak's misconduct. 35
- II. *This Court should vacate and dismiss the convictions of all Amherst Lab defendants.* . 36
 - A. Dismissals with prejudice are warranted here. 37
 - 1. Dismissals are warranted because the misconduct harmed all Amherst Lab defendants. 37
 - 2. Dismissals with prejudice are also warranted as a prophylactic remedy and to protect the justice system's integrity. 38
 - B. The dismissals should apply to all Amherst Lab defendants. 42
- III. *The attorney misconduct at issue here warrants additional prophylactic remedies.* 44
 - A. This Court should issue standing orders on the responsible handling of government misconduct and exculpatory evidence. 45
 - B. This Court should also order monetary sanctions responsive to the AGO's misconduct. 49
- CONCLUSION 53
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 55
- ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**State Cases**

<i>Bridgeman v. Dist. Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 471 Mass. 465 (2015)	3
<i>Bridgeman v. Dist. Attorney for the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 476 Mass. 298 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</i> , 426 Mass. 1010 (1998)	50
<i>Comm’r of Probation v. Adams</i> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 725 (2006)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Bastarache</i> , 382 Mass. 86 (1986)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 429 Mass. 530 (1999)	27, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Carney</i> , 458 Mass. 418 (2010)	51, 53
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 471 Mass. 97 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Cronk</i> , 396 Mass. 194 (1985)	37, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Firth</i> , 458 Mass. 434 (2010)	51
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 432 Mass. 704 (2000)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 394 Mass. 209 (1985)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewin</i> , 405 Mass. 566 (1989)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Libby</i> , 411 Mass. 177 (1991)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Light</i> , 394 Mass. 112 (1985)	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Pagan</i> ,	

445 Mass. 315 (2005)	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Pon,</i>	
469 Mass. 296 (2014)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott,</i>	
467 Mass. 336 (2014)	28, 32, 41, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri,</i>	
412 Mass. 401 (1992)	25, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Ware,</i>	
471 Mass. 85 (2015)	3, 17, 27, 34, 35, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Washington W.,</i>	
462 Mass. 204 (2012)	38
<i>Crocker v. Justices of Superior Court,</i>	
208 Mass. 162 (1911)	53
<i>In re Neitlich,</i>	
413 Mass. 416 (1992)	26
<i>Morash and Sons, Inc. v. Commonwealth,</i>	
363 Mass. 612 (1973)	53
<i>Petition of Williams,</i>	
378 Mass. 623 (1979)	42
<i>Rockdale Mgmt. Co. v. Shawmut Bank, N.A.,</i>	
418 Mass. 596 (1994)	26, 39
<i>Secretary of Administration and Finance v. Attorney General,</i>	
367 Mass. 154 (1975)	33
<i>Wong v. Luu,</i>	
472 Mass. 208 (2015)	40
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i>	
373 U.S. 83 (1963)	49
<i>Giglio v. United States,</i>	
405 U.S. 150 (1972)	39
<i>Napue v. Illinois,</i>	
360 U.S. 264 (1959)	33
<i>United States v. Reyes,</i>	
866 F.3d 316 (5 th Cir. 2017)	26

Constitutional Provisions

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, art. 1	33
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, art. 10	33
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, art. 12	33
Part II, c. 1, § 1, art. 4 of the Massachusetts Constitution	33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	33

Rules

Mass. R. Civ. P. 11	51
Mass. R. Crim. P. 14	51
Mass. R. Crim. P. 48	51, 52
Mass. R. Prof. C. 3.3	34
Mass. R. Prof. C. 5.1	53
Mass. R. Prof. C. 8.3	48

Other Authorities

Chief Judge DiFiore Announces Implementation of New Measure Aimed at Enhancing the Delivery of Justice in Criminal Cases, N.Y. Unified Court System (Nov. 8, 2017)	49
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>Here Comes the Judge: A Model for Judicial Oversight and Regulation of the Brady Disclosure Duty</i> , 138 Hofstra L. Rev. 87, 111-13 (2017)	49
Standing <i>Brady</i> Order, No. XX-XX (EGS), at <a href="http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/sites/dcd/files/Standin
gBradyOrder_November2017.pdf">http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/sites/dcd/files/Standin gBradyOrder_November2017.pdf	49
